footages provided in the following table sometimes vary from the information provided by the
developer. This appraisal relies on documents provided by the developer (entitled MR Parcel Detail
v4), which are assumed to be the most accurate and current information available.

Real Estate Taxes  85

City and County of San Francisco Special Tax District No. 2020‐1 (Mission Rock Facilities and Services)

Real Estate Taxes  86

City and County of San Francisco Special Tax District No. 2020‐1 (Mission Rock Facilities and Services)

It should be noted, in some cases the square footages in the RMA differ from those provided to us by
the developer. In addition, reportedly 65% of the ad valorem taxes may be used to offset the
Development Special Tax for Office Use and Development Special Tax for Residential Use (refer to the
income capitalization section later in this Appraisal Report for a demonstration of pro forma ad
valorem tax calculation). Therefore, we rely on the following tax calculations for Phase 1 in the
upcoming direct capitalization analyses.

Aggregate Calculation of Special Distict Tax ‐ Phase 1, Tax Zone 1

Block Phase

Tax

Zone Acreage Tax Description SF Use

Tax PSF (of

Bldg Area)

Taxable SF

(Bldg Area) Total Tax

A 1 1 0.96 Base Development Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $8.58 139,723 $1,198,823

Offset by Ad Valorem Tax ($1,198,823)

Base Development Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $6.50 85,105 $553,183

Offset by Ad Valorem Tax ($553,183)

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $1.40 139,723 $195,612

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Office Office $1.40 85,105 $119,147

Base Special Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $1.92 85,105 $163,402

Shoreline Special Tax ‐ Office Use Office $1.82 85,105 $154,891

$633,051

B 1 1 0.93 Base Development Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $8.58 ‐ ‐

Base Development Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $6.50 265,191 $1,723,742

Offset by Ad Valorem Tax ($1,723,742)

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $1.40 ‐ ‐

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Office Office $1.40 265,191 $371,267

Base Special Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $1.92 265,191 $509,167

Shoreline Special Tax ‐ Office Use Office $1.82 265,191 $482,648

$1,363,081

F 1 1 0.58 Base Development Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $8.58 110,548 $948,502

Offset by Ad Valorem Tax ($948,502)

Base Development Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $6.50 ‐ ‐

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $1.40 110,548 $154,767

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Office Office $1.40 ‐ ‐

Base Special Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $1.92 ‐ ‐

Shoreline Special Tax ‐ Office Use Office $1.82 ‐ ‐

$154,767

G 1 1 0.78 Base Development Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $8.58 ‐ ‐

Base Development Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $6.50 290,300 $1,886,950

Offset by Ad Valorem Tax ($1,886,950)

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Market‐Rate Residential Residential $1.40 ‐ ‐

Base Contingent Special Services Tax ‐ Office Office $1.40 290,300 $406,420

Base Special Tax ‐ Office Use  Office $1.92 290,300 $557,376

Shoreline Special Tax ‐ Office Use Office $1.82 290,300 $528,346

$1,492,142

Totals 3.25 $3,643,042

Highest and Best Use  87

City and County of San Francisco Special Tax District No. 2020‐1 (Mission Rock Facilities and Services)

Highest and Best Use

Process

Before a property can be valued, an opinion of highest and best use must be developed for the subject
site, both as if vacant, and as improved or proposed. By definition, the highest and best use must be:

 Legally permissible under the zoning regulations and other restrictions that apply to the site.

 Physically possible.

 Financially feasible.

 Maximally productive, i.e., capable of producing the highest value from among the